

ITEM NO.5

VIRTUAL COURT NO.1

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.6378/2020
 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-07-2019 in WA No.2351/2018, 03-07-2019 in WA No.2354/2018, 03-07-2019 in WA No.2380/2018, 03-07-2019 in WA No.2399/2018, 03-07-2019 in WA No.2415/2018, 03-07-2019 in WA No.2420/2018, 03-07-2019 in WA No.2460/2018, 03-07-2019 in WA No.2473/2018, 03-07-2019 in WA No.2480/2018 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

JOJI ANCHANATTU & ORS. ETC.**Petitioner(s)****VERSUS****THE MAHATMA GANDHI UNIVERSITY & ORS. ETC.****Respondent(s)****(IA No.46733/2020 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)****Date : 26-05-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.****CORAM :**

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN

For Petitioner(s) **Dr. S. Gopakumaran Nair, Sr. Adv.**
 Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, AOR
 Ms. Priya Balakrishnan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) **Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.**
 Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, AOR
 Mr. Shakti Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard Dr. S. Gopakumaran Nair, learned Senior Advocate
appearing for the petitioners.

Since large number of matters at the instance of the Mahatma Gandhi University are pending consideration before this Court and the present matter also arises out of the same judgment, we issue notice on special leave petitions as well as on the application for condonation of delay.

Ms. Meenakshi Arora, learned Senior Advocate appearing for the University accepts notice and prays for some time to put in affidavit in reply.

Let affidavit in reply be filed within four weeks and rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List this matter along with other matters arising out of the same judgment in the last week of July 2020.

(MUKESH NASA)
COURT MASTER

(PRADEEP KUMAR)
BRANCH OFFICER